FORM PTO-1594

Docket No. SM(140) N01

U.S.DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

100964651

(Rev. 10-96) R SHEET: Patent and Trademark Office OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94) I KADEMARKS UNLY To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 1. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): Agrilink Foods, Inc. Name: The J.M. Smucker Company Internal Address: __ [] Individual(s) [] Association Street Address: Strawberry Lane [] General Partnership [] Limited Partnership [X] Corporation-State - New York City Orrville State Ohio ZIP 44667 [] Other_ [] Individual(s) citizenship ___ Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? []Yes [X]No [] Association _ [] General Partnership ___ 3. Nature of conveyance: [] Limited Partnership _ [X] Corporation-State Ohio [X] Assignment [] Merger Other _ [] Security Agreement [] Change of Name If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative [] Other___ designation is attached: [] Yes [] No (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment) Execution Date: January 29, 1999 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? [] Yes [X] No 4. Application number(s) or registration number(s): B. Trademark registration No.(s) 1,138,496; 1,753,334; A. Trademark Application No.(s) 1,718,416 Additional numbers attached? [] Yes [X] No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: 3 concerning document should be mailed: Name: Robert V. Vickers 7. Total fee(37 CFR 3.41):....\$ 90.00 Internal Address: ___ ☑ Enclosed ☑ You are authorized to charge our deposit account Street Address: VICKERS, DANIELS & YOUNG for any additional fee required. 2000 TERMINAL TOWER 8. Deposit account number: 22-0347 CLEVELAND, OHIO 44113-2235 A duplicate copy of this form is attached &/12/1999 DNGUYEN 00000023 1138496 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 40.00 OP Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and porrect and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. ROBERT V. VICKERS Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: 4

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks Box Assignments

Washington, D.C. 20231

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Agrilink Foods, Inc., a New York corporation, having a place of business at 90 Linden Oaks, Rochester, New York 14602 (hereinafter, "Assignor"), is the owner of all right, title and interest in and to the trademark, trademark applications, trademark registrations and all common law rights in the trademarks identified in the attached Schedule A and Schedule B (hereinafter, "said Marks");

WHEREAS, The J.M. Smucker Company, an Ohio corporation, having a principal place of business at Strawberry Lane, Orrville, Ohio 44667 (hereinafter "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring said Marks pursuant to an asset purchase agreement;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, said Assignor does hereby assign unto said Assignee all right, title and interest in and to said Marks, the applications of said Marks, the registrations of said Marks, and all common law rights in and to said Marks, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by said Marks, and all causes of action and rights to sue and collect damages for past actions or infringement of said Marks, all identified in the attached Schedule A and Schedule B.

AGRILINK FOODS, INC.

Name: William D. Rice Title: Vire frankler

Dated: January 29, 1999

State of <u>New Ynh</u>)
County of <u>Mouve</u>)

Subscribed and sworn to before me this **25** day of January, 1999.

Notary Public

DAVID M. MEHALICK

Notary Public, State of New York

Monroe County

Commission Expires Sept. 30, 15.2000

CL: 365600v2 599928-000-027

SCHEDULE A

UNITED STATES

<u>Trademark</u> <u>Registration No.</u>

 Adams & Design
 1,138,496

 Adams No-Stir
 1,753,334

 Adams
 1,718,416

CANADA

Trademark Registration No. Serial No.

Adams & Design TMA 471,475

Adams No-Stir 784,051

CL: 365600v2 599928-000-027

TRADEMARK REEL: 1853 FRAME: 0462

SCHEDULE B

Trademark	Registration No.	<u>State</u>
Adams Peanut Butter & Design	1,530	Alaska
Adams Peanut Butter	74,142	California
Adams Peanut Butter	10,207	Idaho
Adams Peanut Butter & Design	T14,069	Montana
Adams Peanut Butter & Design	None	Nevada
Adams Peanut Butter & Design	23,446	Utah

CL: 365600v2 599928-000-027

TRADEMARK
RECORDED: 02/10/1999 REEL: 1853 FRAME: 0463